- A historical error in the recognition of deferred tax assets associated with temporary differences between the accounting and tax bases of
property, plant and equipment.
- The reversal of certain accruals included in trade and other payables that were deemed no longer necessary.

The effects of the restatements are summarised as follows:

2023
000

Impact on consolidated income statement
Profit for the year 64,162
Effect of change in restatement:

Tax expense (1,545)
Profit for the year after restatement 62,617

The prior year adjustments reduced earnings per share from continuing operations by 3.9 cents, from 128.82 cents to 124.92 cents for the year
ended 31 December 2023.

2023
000

Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Other comprehensive loss for the year before restatement (624)
Effect of change in restatement:

Loss on exchange translation of foreign operations (225)
Other comprehensive loss for the year after restatement (849)

The following table summarises the impact of these prior year restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Balance as
reported

1 January 2023
000

Effect of
restatements

000

Restated
balance at

1 January 2023
000

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax assets 12,773 (8,823) 3,950
Deferred tax liabilities (747) (58) (805)
Trade and other payables (33,966) 594 (33,372)
Exchange reserves (289,434) 543 (288,891)
Retained earnings 722,191 (6,560) 715,631
Non-controlling interests 111,865 (2,270) 109,595

Balance as

reported
31 December

2023
000

Effect of
restatements

000

Restated
balance at

31 December
2023
000

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax assets 11,054 (8,928) 2,126
Income tax receivable 19,169 (1,672) 17,497
Deferred tax liabilities (762) (51) (813)
Trade and other payables (27,456) 594 (26,862)
Exchange reserves (341,639) 459 (341,180)
Retained earnings 826,656 (10,516) 816,140

Detailed Explanation of Adjustments
Deferred Tax Assets
-   As at 1 January 2023, deferred tax assets were restated by a net decrease of 8.8 million, comprising a 10.9 million reversal of deferred tax

assets related to investment losses and a 2.1 million recognition of deferred tax assets related to property, plant and equipment.
-   As at 31 December 2023, deferred tax assets were restated by a net decrease of 8.9 million, reflecting a 9.5 million reversal for investment

loss-related deferred tax assets and a 0.6 million recognition for property, plant and equipment-related temporary differences. This 0.6 million